750 First §t. NE  Ste. 300 = Washington, 0.C. 20002 Office: 202-384-1520 - Website: www.wmsc.gov

WMSC Commissioner Brief: W-0236 — Collision at Crystal City Station — March 9, 2023
Prepared for Washington Metrorail Safety Commission meeting on August 8, 2023
Safety event summary:

A Blue Line train toward Franconia-Springfield Station struck a rider who had deliberately placed themselves in the
path of the train as the train entered Crystal City Station on March 9, 2023, at 8:23 p.m.

The Train Operator adhered to Metrorail procedures by reporting the collision to the Radio Rail Traffic Controller in the
Rail Operations Control Center. The Radio Rail Traffic Controller correctly designated the Train Operator as On-Scene
Commander. Third rail power was de-energized at Crystal City Station on track 1 at 8:24 p.m. and on track 2 at 8:26
p.m. Metrorail suspended train service between Arlington Cemetery and Reagan National Airport stations for the

response.

Metrorail dispatched personnel, including Metro Transit Police Department personnel, and requested an Arlington
County Fire Department response. Riders were offloaded from the train to the platform.

The person struck was removed from under rail car 3281 and transported to an area hospital with non-life-threatening
injuries.

Probable Cause:

The probable cause of this event was a person placing themselves in the path of a train.

WMSC staff observations:

Metrorail effectively responded to this event.



Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
Department of Safety (SAFE)

Office of Safety Investigations (OSI)
FINAL REPORT OF INVESTIGATION A&I E23163

Date of Event: March 9, 2023

Type of Event: Collision

Incident Time: 20:23 hours

Location: Crystal City Station, track 2

Time and How received by SAFE: 20:24 hours-SAFE/MAC

WMSC Notification Time: 20:48 hours

Responding Safety Officers: WMATA: Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP)
WMSC: None
Other: None

Rail Vehicle: Train ID 421
L3280x3281.2007x2006.2073x2072T

Injuries: Customer Injury

Damage: None

Emergency Responders: Metro Transit Police Department (MTPD), Arlington
County Fire Department (ACFD), Alexandria Fire
Department (AFD)

SMS I/A Incident Number: 20230310#106772

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 1
Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Crystal City Station — Collision
March 9, 2023

Table of Contents

Abbreviations and Acronyms 3
Executive Summary 4
Purpose and Scope 5
Investigation Methods 5
Investigation 5
Chronological ARS Timeline 8
Office of Systems Maintenance, Office of Radio Communications (COMR) 10
Vehicle Program Services (CENV) 10
Interview Findings 11
Weather 11
Human Factors 11
Fatigue Risk 11
Post-Incident Toxicology Testing 11
Training and Work History 11
12

12

12

12

13

13

13

14

19

Findings
Immediate Mitigation to Prevent Recurrence
Probable Cause Statement
Recommended Corrective Actions
Appendices
Appendix A — Interview Summary
RTRA
Appendix B — MTPD Event Report
Appendix C — Train Operator Certification
Appendix D — WMATA/RTRA Incident/Accident Report 23
Appendix E — Root Cause Analysis 25

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 2

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Abbreviations and Acronyms

AFD Alexandria Fire Department

ACFD Arlington County Fire Department

ARS Audio Recording System

BOCC Bus Operations Communications Center

ERT Emergency Response Team

CAP Corrective Action Plan

CCTV Closed-Circuit Television

MTPD Metro Transit Police Department

MSRPH Metrorail Safety Rules and Procedures Handbook
NOAA National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
OEP Office of Emergency Preparedness

RTRA Office of Rail Transportation

ROCC Rail Operations Control Center

SAFE Department of Safety

SMS Safety Measurement System

WMATA Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
WMSC Washington Metrorail Safety Commission

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 3

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
Department of Safety — Office of Safety Investigations

Executive Summary
*Note that all times listed are approximate and may contain minor variations due to differences between
record systems. *

On March 9, 2023, at 20:23 hours, the Train Operator of Train ID 421
(L3280x3281.2007x2006.2073x2072T) located at Crystal City Station, track 2, notified the Rail
Operations Control Center (ROCC) that a customer was struck by their train. The Radio Rail
Traffic Controller (RTC) dispatched an Office of Rail Transportation (RTRA) Rail Supervisor and
Station Manager to Crystal City Station.

First responders were notified of the event, and personnel from the Metro Transit Police
Department (MTPD), Arlington County Fire Department (ACFD), and Alexandria Fire Department
(AFD) arrived at the scene. A review of the station video indicated that the person intentionally
entered the roadway as the train entered the station platform.

RTRA removed the Train Operator from service for post-incident toxicology testing, per Standard
Operating Procedure 102-1, Removing an Employee from Service. The incident train was
removed from service for post-incident investigative efforts.

First responders safely extricated the victim from under the consist, who was subsequently
transported by ambulance to George Washington University Hospital for treatment.

The probable cause of the Collision event on March 9, 2023, was a person's deliberate action to
place themselves on the roadway for unknown reasons, resulting in injuries. There were no
significant findings of deficiency with the vehicle, infrastructure, or human factors related to this
event.

Incident Site

Crystal City Station, track 2

Field Sketch/Schematics

2 a
4 o
= =
- .
= Crystal City 1
g [ats] &
iy <] 14
-
Track 2 5
3 a
7 1
a a
& a
Track 1

Q?ﬁ 10
ity

W+ '.n!-h-h&
g
L
o

Qoro0

*Locations are approximate. Not to scale.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 4
Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Purpose and Scope

This incident investigation and candid self-evaluation aims to collect and analyze available facts,
determine the incident’s probable cause(s), identify contributing factors, and make
recommendations to prevent a recurrence.

Investigation Methods

Upon receiving notification of the Collision event on March 9, 2023, SAFE dispatched a cross-
functional team to assess the scene and conduct the subsequent investigation. SAFE team
members worked with relevant WMATA subject matter experts to review the incident's facts and
data.

The investigative methodologies included the following:
o Site assessment through video and document review.

e Informal Interviews — Collected through conversations with individuals during the
investigation to provide background and supporting information. Written statements were
reviewed by personnel present during the event.

¢ Documentation Review — A collection of relevant work history information and process
documentation in Metro record systems. These records include the following:
e Metrorail Safety Rules and Procedures Handbook (MSRPH)
¢ National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA)
e Maximo Report

o System Data Recording Review — A collection of information in Metro Data Recording
Systems. This data includes:
¢ Audio Recording System (ARS) playback, including OPS 3 Radio
¢ Vehicle Services Program (CENV) Analysis
o System Performance On-Time Summary (Spots)
e Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)

Investigation

On March 9, 2023, at 20:23 hours, the Train Operator of Train ID 421 (L3280 X 3281-2007 X
2006-2073X2072T) notified ROCC that a person jumped in front of and was struck by the train at
the Crystal City Station, track 2. The Radio RTC instructed the Train Operator to key down and
check for signs of life.

The Button RTC notified the Rail Operations Information Center (ROIC) and MTPD of the event.
The Station Supervisor at Braddock Road Station was instructed to report to National Airport
Station.

At 20:24 hours, third rail power was de-energized at Crystal City Station on track 2. At 20:26
hours, third rail power was de-energized at Crystal City Station on track 1.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 5

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Crystal City Crystal City
FilIN|sT]
(FIlIN]sT E1ELa

Figure 1 - Third rail power de-energized at Crystal City Station on track 2 at 20:24 hours and on track 1 at 20:26 hours.

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) revealed that the person was sitting on a bench when they
noticed the train approaching the station. When the train entered the platform limits, the person
stood to their feet and ran to the platform's edge, stopping briefly before jumping onto the roadway
in the path of the train.

The Audio Recording System (ARS) playback revealed that at 20:26 hours, the Radio RTC
granted foul time to the Train Operator to enter the roadway and advised the Train Operator that
they were the On-Scene Commander. The ROIC Controller contacted the Bus Operations
Communications Center (BOCC) for a bus bridge and notified ACFD of the event. Rail Supervisor
#1, at Pentagon Station, was advised that MTPD would transport them to Crystal City Station. At
20:28 hours, the Train Operator advised that they did not see the person from the platform and
were uncomfortable going to the roadway. The Radio RTC instructed the Train Operator to key
the passengers off the train onto the platform. The Crystal City Station Manager was instructed
to assist with offloading the train.

At 20:29 hours, the ACFD and AFD arrived on the scene. At 20:30 hours, MTPD personnel
arrived. The Radio RTC announced that train service was suspended between Arlington
Cemetery and National Airport.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 6

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




. l
Image 1 — ACFD and MTPD are arriving at Crystal City Station.

At 20:35 hours, MTPD and ACFD established Unified Command at 18" & South Clark Street.

At 20:42 hours, the Emergency Response Team (ERT) arrived at Crystal City Station. At 20:56
hours, the Station Manager confirmed that the incident train was offloaded and cleared of
customers after arriving at the Command Post.

At 20:57 hours, the person was extricated from under rail car 3281 and transported to George
Washington University Hospital with non-life threatening injuries. At 21:01 hours, ACFD and AFD
departed Crystal City Station.

MTPD Criminal Investigation Division (CID) personnel reported that the customer intentionally
placed themselves in the path of the oncoming train.

At 21:00 hours, Rail Supervisor #1 arrived at Crystal City Station, and the Radio RTC appointed
them as the RTRA Forward Liaison. Office of Car Maintenance (CMNT) personnel reported
arriving at Crystal City Station. At 21:08 hours, Rail Supervisor #3 reported they were located at
National Airport Station and was instructed to report to Crystal City Station. At 21:14 hours, Rail
Supervisor #4 reported they were located at Crystal City Station and was instructed to report to
the Incident Command Post as the Rail Forward Liaison. At 21:21 hours, CMNT reported no signs
of damage to the lead car. At 21:31 hours, Rail Supervisor #3 reported they were located at
Crystal City Station.

At 22:06 hours, ERT advised that the roadway was clear of personnel. At 22:07 hours, the Radio
RTC announced a third rail power energization alert. At 22:08 hours, Rail Supervisor #3 advised
that the roadway was clear of personnel. At 22:09 hours, third rail power was energized at Crystal
City Station.

At 22:19 hours, the Radio RTC instructed Train ID 421 (now ID 721) to continue to Alexandria
Yard for inspection.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 7

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




After Train ID 721 departed Crystal City Station, at 22:28 hours CMNT requested permission to
enter the roadway on track 2 to retrieve a tool. The Radio RTC granted foul time to retrieve the
tool from the roadway. At 22:32 hours, foul time was relinquished.

At 22:32 hours, regular service resumed, and confirmation of all responding personnel was clear
of the station. At 22:37 hours, Train ID 409 was the first train to service Crystal City Station, track
1. At 22:43 hours, Train ID 402 was the first train to service Crystal City Station, track 2.

Chronological ARS Timeline

A review of ARS playback

i.e., phone and radio communications, revealed the following timeline:

Time

Description

20:23:22 hours

Person placed themselves in the path of the train entering Crystal
City Station, track 2. [CCTV]

20:23:25 hours

Train ID 421: Reported to ROCC that a person jumped in front of the
train at Crystal City, track 2.

Radio RTC: Instructed the Train Operator to key down and check for
signs of life.

Train ID 421: Acknowledged and repeated. [Radio Ops 3]

20:24:02 hours

Button RTC: Notified ROIC of the event. [Phone]

20:24:31 hours

Button RTC: Notified MTPD of the event. [Phone]

20:26:09 hours

Radio RTC: Instructed the Station Supervisor at Braddock Road to
report to National Airport Station.

Station _Supervisor: Acknowledged and repeated the RTC’s
instructions. [Radio Ops 3]

20:24:40 hours

Third rail power was de-energized on track 2. [AIMS]

20:26:15 hours

Rail Supervisor #1 at Pentagon Station was advised that MTPD
would transport them to Crystal City Station. [Phone]

20:26:20 hours

Third rail power was de-energized on track 1. [AIMS]

20:26:33 hours

Radio RTC: Granted foul time to the Train Operator to enter the
roadway. Advised the Train Operator that they were the On-Scene
Commander.

Train ID 421: Acknowledged and repeated. [Radio Ops 3]

20:26:42 hours

ROIC Controller contacted BOCC for a bus bridge. [Phone]

20:25:18 hours

ROIC Controller contacted ACFD about the event. [Phone]

20:28:12 hours

Train ID 421: Reported they did not see anything from the platform
and were uncomfortable going to the roadway.

Radio RTC: Instructed the Train Operator to key off the passengers
to the platform.

Train ID 421: Acknowledged and repeated. [Radio Ops 3]

20:29:05 hours

Station Manager: Reported located on the platform at Crystal City
Station.

Radio RTC: Instructed to assist with offloading the train.

[Radio Ops 3]

20:29:27 hours

ACFD and AFD arrived on the scene. [CCTV]

20:30:07 hours

Radio RTC: Announced train service was suspended between
Arlington Cemetery and National Airport. [Radio Ops 3]

20:30:48 hours

MTPD Units arrived on the scene. [CCTV]

20:35:00 hours

Unified Command was established at 18t & South Clark Street.
[MTPD Report]

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 8

Final Report — Collision
E23163

Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —05/08/2023




Time

Description

20:38:52 hours

Station Manager: Reported that ACFD and MTPD were on scene.
[Radio Ops 3]

20:42:00 hours

ERT: Reported on the scene. [Radio Ops 3]

20:48:00 hours

WMSC notified of the incident. [SAFE MAC Phone]

20:56:00 hours

Station Manager: Confirmed that the train was offloaded and clear of
customers after they were located at the Command Post.
[Radio Ops 3]

20:57:55 hours

The person was extricated from under car 3281. [CCTV]

21:00:26 hours

Rail Supervisor #1: Reported arrived at Pentagon City Station.
[Radio Ops 3]

21:01:38 hours

ACFD and AFD departed Crystal City Station. [CCTV]

21:02:00 hours

Radio RTC: Announced trains were turning back at Pentagon City
and National Airport.

Rail Supervisor #2: Reported arrived at Pentagon City to assist with
train turnbacks. [Radio Ops 3]

21:03:00 hours

Radio RTC: Appointed Rail Supervisor #1 as the RTRA Forward
Liaison. [Radio Ops 3]

21:03:29 hours

CMNT: Reported on scene at Crystal City Station.
[Radio Ops 3]

21:05:00 hours

Event Scene Release was granted. [SAFE MAC Phone]

21:08:08 hours

Rail Supervisor #3: Reported they were located at National Airport
Station.

Radio RTC: Instructed to report to Crystal City Station.

[Radio Ops 3]

21:10:00 hours

Rail Supervisor #1: Reported the customer was located under car
3281 (second car). [Radio Ops 3]

21:11:00 hours

Station Manager: Advised that the customer was transported to
GWU Hospital. [Radio Ops 3]

21:14:35 hours

Radio RTC: Rail Supervisor #4 reported they were located at Crystal
City Station and was instructed to report to the Incident Command
Post as the IC Liaison. [Radio Ops 3]

21:21:00 hours

CMNT: Reported no signs of damage to the lead car.
[Radio Ops 3]

21:31:00 hours

Radio RTC: Announced trains turning back due to ongoing incident
and shuttle bus service availability. [Radio Ops 3]

21:31:31 hours

Rail Supervisor #3: Reported they were located at Crystal City
Station.
[Radio Ops 3]

22:06:00 hours

ERT: Confirmed roadway was clear of personnel. [Radio Ops 3]

22:07:00 hours

Radio RTC: Announced third rail power energization alert. [Radio
Ops 3]

22:09:06 hours

Third rail power was energized. [AIMS]

22:08:00 hours

Rail_Supervisor #3: Confirmed all personnel were cleared of the
roadway. [Radio Ops 3]

22:19:00 hours

Radio RTC: Train ID 421 (721) released to Alexandria Rail Yard.
[Radio Ops 3]

22:28:00 hours

Radio RTC: Granted CMNT Foul Time to retrieve tools from the
roadway. [Radio Ops 3]

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 | Page 9

Final Report — Collision

E23163

Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —05/08/2023




Time Description

22:30:00 hours Rail Supervisor #3: Reported minor flats on Train ID 421. [Radio Ops
3]
22:32:00 hours CMNT: Relinquished foul time.

Rail Supervisor: Reported regular service ready and confirmed all
personnel was cleared of the station. [Radio Ops 3]

22:32:54 hours Regular service resumed, and confirmation of all responding
personnel was clear of the station. [Radio Ops 3]

22:37:34 hours Train ID 409 was the first train to service Crystal City Station, track
1. [Spots]

22:43:14 hours Train ID 402 was the first train to service Crystal City Station, track
2. [Spots]

**Note: Times above may vary from other systems’ timelines based on clock settings and reporting sources.
Office of Systems Maintenance, Office of Radio Communications (COMR)

The Office of Radio Communications conducted comprehensive radio checks (TX/RX) at Crystal
City Station on tracks one and two. No trouble was found.

Vehicle Program Services (CENV)
Adopted from CENV report:

“CENV has reviewed the VMS data and determined that the cars involved in the incident
responded as designed. Please see the VMS snapshot and incident timeline below.

Train ID: 421 Station ID: 83
Crystal City
Time Marker 1D MP Position Spead Distance Traveled
20:23:04 F1 P3 44mph
20:23:28 F2 P3 43mph 14891t
20:23:39 F3 34 3Bmph T12ft
20:23:41 BS 35mph B0ft
20:-23:44 54 Z27¥mph 137 EMR Deenergized
20:23:47 F4 54 17mph a7t
20:23:52 34 0 A48t

Figure 2 - Graphical representation of train behavior during the event. Note that the F1, F2, and F3 markers are outside
the platform limits.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 10
Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023

E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Interview Findings

As part of the investigation launched into the event, SAFE attempted to interview the Train
Operator; however, they were on leave due to this event. A review of their written statement was
conducted.

Train Operator

e Train Operator of Train ID 421 was not available for an interview and remains on leave
following this event.

e Train Operator did make statements to responding MTPD officers and provided written
notice to RTRA. In the written statement, Train Operator indicated that upon entering the
Crystal City Station, an individual jumped from the platform in front of the train.

e Train Operator stopped the consist, notified ROCC of the incident, and assisted customers
in disembarking the train.

Weather

On March 9, 2023, at the time of the incident, NOAA recorded the temperature as 38° F, with
clear skies. The weather did not contribute to this event (Weather source: NOAA — Location:
Arlington, VA.)

Human Factors

Evidence of Fatigue

Conditions were evaluated at the time of the incident to distinguish whether evidence of fatigue
was present. The Train Operator reported feeling fully alert at the time of the incident. The Train
Operator reported experiencing no symptoms of fatigue in the time leading up to the incident.

Fatigue Risk

The incident data was evaluated for fatigue risk factors for the Train Operator. Risk factors for
fatigue were not present for the Train Operator. Since fatigue evidence and risk factors were
absent, the biomathematical fatigue modeling application (SAFTE-FAST Web SFC) was not
applied.

Post-Incident Toxicology Testing

WMATA's Drug and Alcohol Program determined that the Train Operator complied with the Drug
and Alcohol Policy and Testing Program 7.7.3/6.

Training and Work History

The Train Operator had one safety violation (Station Overrun) within the last three years. The 30-
Day work history did not reflect any indications of fatigue risk. The Train Operator holds a
Roadway Worker Protection (RWP) Level 2 certification that expires in July 2023. They last
certified as a Train Operator in July 2022, qualifying at a QL-1 rating.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 11

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Findings

e The Train Operator immediately stopped the train after observing the person in the
roadway.

e The event was due to a person's action to place themselves in the path of an oncoming
train, resulting in injuries.

e The Train Operator had one safety violation (Station Overrun) within the last three years.

Immediate Mitigation to Prevent Recurrence

e The Train Operator was removed from service during the initial investigation.

e Train ID 421 was removed from service for inspection.

e Emergency Response Team (ERT) inspected the tracks for any hazards before restoring
revenue service; none were observed.

Probable Cause Statement

The probable cause of the Collision event on March 9, 2023, was a person's action to place
themselves on the roadway for unknown reasons, resulting in injuries. There were no significant
findings of deficiency with the vehicle, infrastructure, or human factors related to this event.

Recommended Corrective Actions

The investigation did not identify any significant procedural or infrastructure deficiencies that
contributed to this event. There are no Recommended Corrective Actions.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 12

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Appendices

Appendix A — Interview Summary

The narrative below summarizes the statements made by the personnel involved. As such, times
and details may conflict with the data contained in systems of record.

RTRA

Train Operator

The Train Operator is a WMATA employee with approximately nine years of service and four
years of experience as a Train Operator. The Train Operator holds a Roadway Worker Protection
(RWP) Level 2 certification that expires in July 2023.

The Train Operator of Train ID 421 was unavailable for an interview and was on leave due to a
traumatic event. The Train Operator did make statements to responding MTPD officers and
provided a written notice to RTRA (Please see Appendix D). In the statement, the Train Operator
reported that an individual jumped from the platform in front of the train when entering Crystal City
Station. The Train Operator stopped the consist, notified ROCC of the incident, and assisted the
customers in disembarking the train.

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 13

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Appendix B — MTPD Event Report

Event Report
Metro Transit Police Department ORI-DCMTPO0O00
Type of Report MTPD CCN Local Jurisdiction Local CCN

Closed 2023-02011-001 Arlington, VA
Event Location
Street Stotion Acromym Gity, Stote County TP Detract Locol District
1750 S Clark St CSTL - CRYSTAL ARLINGTON, ARL- District 2 ARL-Arlington County

crry VA 22202 Arlington NERKS
County
N T R P ————" L T ) T T S ——
From To
3/9/2023 8:25:00 PM 3/9/2023 8:26:30 PM
Cotegory

_Roil Stotion, Line or Right of Way On Bus Property Ocher
CSTL - CRYSTAL QITY Rail Station MSA4S
Blue
Specific Location (Foot Bridge., Kiosk, Plotform, Trocks, I For Burglory or B&E Only
R R | I TTIEII ., S ——

Rail/Tracks/In Tunnel

e —————— _Location Description
Rail Station

Event Information
If Incident Offense & INJURED/SICK PERSON TO THE HOSPITAL
Use This Block
tncident Offense Classification
Clossification
Sncident Description Oescription INJURED/SICK PERSON TO THE HOSPITAL
Weopon/Force 7
Type of Activity
Entry Type: | Number Premises Entered:

Hote Crimme Motivotion: None (no bias) (mutually exclusive)
Bias Motivation

None (no bias) (mutually exclusive)

Offender Suspected of Using. AT Operonds (MO)-

Case Status taf: son ¥ Cose Geored Exceptionaoby. =" Dote
Case Status (Completed Dy the Official who Signs this report)

Reporting Officer (Print) Bodge # Second Officer (Print) Bodge #

MTPD CON: Event Report Page 1 of 6
ORI-DCMTPOO000

Document 1 — MTPD Event Report, Page 1 of 5

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 14

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




SopcrvEor 5 Nome (Electronicoty Approred)

MTPD CCIN: Event Report Page 20f 6
ORI-DCMTPO000

Document 2 - MTPD Event Report, Page 2 of 5

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 15

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




I\"Iﬂhnhfwmhﬂn l

Other Person Information
el P Firl Al =ty Ty [~ ¢+ ]
| Fijiinfgd
EEE T P i )
H = Hams
Ao i b ey - LA (redd
i [ 2= [ e | Eibmicie I
MTPFDOCH Evval Repart  Page Y of 6

CHRI-ORA T PODO0

Document 3 - MTPD Event Report, Page 3 of 5

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 16

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




g 3 OR baen regasmiind P
Woeratver Jnformalion

T riiwed CCM 1 swailahiin, wret) baeie T 5 chin sl 1t 1ot e o ar vl Bt
WTHFD OCH Evewi Hepori  Pago d ol &
OR-DOTFR0S

Document 4 - MTPD Event Report, Page 4 of 5

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 17

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Ldddiznal Huraton

Oin Barch 10, 3073 52 spprasimately J025hre ot the Cryvtal City Metra Sestion located st 1750 South Clark 52, drtington, virginis, [ N
mhphﬂd-hﬁl—ﬂnufm-—:nmh‘lrdn.

MATFD el recwbont tha call Fae parian vireili by rain ot sgprocimavely D258 and mubiple wsits responded 10 The soers, O Casa (B-14)
along with Ol Balderss PLLP resporaied S0 Shis sciss, |, Ol LT, Maurs F570 [B-25] & 2 wnd i 3 with Arlington County Fee
Dwpartmant Bastsbon Chisl Burrall wi 106k s South Clark 55 010 jeant Minses confi Iq(u-lu-hm.d i
tha path of the sntessing n. | wnis dub kg ral d & d wgan tha srrtesl of 151 Handarian. Eara wun raliavad el
i gt by S Caol

Buhiph &ngten County sl Slanandria County Fin departmen weith renpondad 10 The soes, rﬁmmlnhl.-uuhud-.hlm
wnctar rall car 5281 [ wen st thy 4 by armbulancs ] = Horeital with sericun s

Badl parvics was interruptsd from 200%hn ks 32100, Bus Bbridgs was srisblshed.

i wha vima of this repent [ 5 5 st connien sl boseanst setteing trems 5 pabvis raovurs, I 15 10 1he cumoay wfarerne
o0 Dutective Eageion is handing (ke wveibgatan. OVE Requestied.

TEOL IRIZARRY notified st (0%1hey by Sgi- 5 Hendervon Cr-324

TRA-03-GFE T8 25

MTPDOCN Event Report  Page Sof 6

Document 5 - MTPD Event Report, Page 5 of 5

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 18

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Appendix C — Train Operator Certification

@ TRAIN OPERATOR AND ROAD SUPERVISOR QDQRTRA
JOB TASK PROFICIENCY EVALU{\TION ovvce i I
Dale:J ‘7/7//4 Z’/

' |
/

Reason for Certification: Please place a check in an area below. Training Time Receivedl Please record training time in%n area below.

O Certification: Student [ Pre-certification: Student [ Division Request RAai? T'ai"i"g: Weeks: _____ Days: Hours: oJT

O Re-Certification O Return to Duty O Other. ‘l[?;\a“i:li:r;: Weeks:  Days: Hours:  OQJT:
NOTE: 0JT time is not separate from Weeks/Days/Hours.

Exam Administered Score Date Taken Equipment [current/working condition) Yes No

MSRPH version # % MSRPH

TVOIM/TOIM % Perm/Temp/Special Orders

Supervisor Combination = % Troubleshooting Guide

t 1

Safety Vest

Practical [ anampm/ aL- ] "7/,/7/22/ Fiashlight
A

Footwear

Identification (One Badge, RWP)

Corrective Actions Required

I .
i/du‘\i ,{(,Z/: —,Z:/’f’

Al ple , (2/;14 & Suoe Al 2 O/:«“’*/‘-/ G

Date Due Complete Initials

Forwarded
to:

Date:

Certification Information: 70 be completed by QA/2C Staff Signatures:

r
Reviewed by:

Rev. June 5, 2020 - RTRA QA/QC TRAIN OPERATOR AND ROAD SUPERVISOR JOB TASK PROFICIENCY EVALUATION

Page 1

Document 6 — Train Operator Certification, Page 1 of 4

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours
Final Report — Collision
E23163

Drafted By:  SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 19
Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —05/08/2023




7 abeg NOLLYNIVA3 AON3IDI304d XSVL 80 HOSIAYINS QVOY INY HOLYHI0 NIVYL J0/Y0 VY14 - 0202 ‘5 8unr Ay

Z

] A
_)JS\GNN\ \. \ N.\/‘ A P “&v

9777 T
4 N

_r / Bunooysajgnol) 0z

+ :pas( s:e : ‘W) |ery [ (00:81) 00:ZL :PEnoly Bwi) uonesadg vies] Aianoday Bl
Snoaue|[aasijy ‘Al

. :o_umhwno 4aImg |enuey g

:pasy) sie) : ‘Bwi) eny / (0£:22) 00-GL :PEROJIY dwi) {A13n023y-yjag) uonejos| (|

S >.pasf sie) : ‘wip erdy / (0€:L0) 00:G0 :PaROJIY Bwi| " buydnoaun 91

+ ‘pasq sJej : 8w eMRY / (00:Z1) 00:80 PEROJIY Wi} M bundnog 5|

%usués_ pieA bl

suanediunwwo) gl
uogesadg piep |||

B ‘awiLeroy / (00:L0) 0£00:panoy awiy |/ HONYS A3 7L

[uopean) ] u01}93|3g @noy (enuepy ‘||

o9 1 BWIL[EMIY /0070 :PANO|JY Buwi] ¢/ ) voneao / . SaAC|y yoeg uny Ol

/ "Jadg |enuepy/aouasaypy paads ‘g

\ UI0H J0 35N 'R

\ buiddoyg uoneys g 1adg Eun_d/

suonedunwwoy ‘9

uonesadq aunjurepy || R

‘oW [eMY / 00'GE :PENO]Y AL

M

>

158 ayeug Buioy /1sa) buyoy g

qeq “18dQ — uoyoedsu| Jousu|

1B yoe3 - uopaadsu| Jouaj| g

qeq buijiel | - uonaedsu| Jousjuj °z

uon<adsuj Jouaixg ‘|

ipas() s1e

82/\18S J0j uonesedalq |

(sainu vl a18) SINILTIY —  (£10740 81038 [aA3) Ayjenb e o) pannba. aue sysewsy) SYHYINIH

RE/E]
ALNVND

$31H0931¥29NS / SIHO931VI

[,
\ﬁ\ %l.s;s #3ays uonenunuod) NOLLYNTYAI ADN3IDIH0¥d YSV.L 8Of ¥

OSIAY¥3dNS AYOY ANV JOLVIIO NIVIL

Document 7 - Train Operator Certification, Page 2 of 4

SAFE 711 - 05/02/2023 |Page 20
Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023

Approved By: SAFE 71 —05/08/2023

Drafted By:

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours

Final Report — Collision

E23163




TRAIN OPERATOR AND ROAD SUPERVISOR

JOB TASK PROFICIENCY EVALUATION

ZERRTRA

OFFICE OF RAIL TRANSPORTATION

2 X i : . |Date:
B = speessrewee
Ri for Certification: Please.place a check in an area below. Training Time Received: Please record training time in an area below.
O Certification: Student [ Pre-certification: Stud O Division Req l:i!Tmi"'"g: Weeks: _____ Days: Hours: 0JT:
ivision
D’fe-Cerﬁﬁcsu‘on O Return to Duty 0O Other. Training: Weeks: Days: Hours: oJT:
NOTE: OJT time is not separate from Weeks/Days/Hours.
Exam Administered Score. ) D_alte Taken Equipment (current/working condition) Yai .No
MSRPH version #: g1 %\ / 22 MSRPH v
7 . ‘/
TVOIM/TOIM gé, % /” /Vgg_ Perm/Temp/Special Orders
Supervisor Combination ..1_,/4_ % Troubleshooting Guide /
Practical atempt#:_7_ | QL- b/ 4l} /;;z Flashlight /
e orplete— Safety Vest /
Footwear e
Identification (One Badge, RWP)
Corrective Acﬁons Required Date Due Complete; Initials:
- //Lé’«.c H poad W‘L{ &l W ZZ [=%)
W,L/Léz.fcﬂ— /Ao«’ MC%C4 é—"’u
(A Al TNl e & W/ L
Q t
- e 4> uru«é/ﬂ—d///zmdg 4Mb&m Cpeh,
/‘Cccﬁwcof 2355 UL—%&,M ﬂﬂW ,
Forwarded .
e R/ Lo 2 iy /L/?m?f, vae: | 7/)1/ 2022

Certification Information: 7o be completed by QA/QC Staff

em. No

Date Last Qualified:

Date of Birth:

Certification Class:
Due Date Next Qualification: Corrective Lenses:

Date Qualification Expires: Restrictions:

Signatures:

Reviewed by?

Rev. June 5, 2020 - RTRA QA/QC

Document 8 - Train Operator Cetrtification, Page 3 of 4

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours
Final Report — Collision
E23163

TRAIN OPERATOR AND ROAD SUPERVISOR JOB TASK PROFICIENCY EVALUATION

Drafted By:  SAFE 711

Page 1

—05/02/2023 |Page 21

Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023

Approved By: SAFE 71

— 05/08/2023




zabeq NOILVNIVAI AIN3IDI408d XSVL 80r HOSIAHIANS OVOY ANV HOLVH3dO NIVHL J0/VD VLY - 0202 G 3unp "AdY

TRO  SgHpi7 18SL J\C&Q\.}m e\ag)ﬁﬂﬂ\mu&

70 2,98 QFCL 2 TG ¥ 770778 Seceoy I T

— “. _ Bunooyssjqnoi] ‘0z

QRGL *+ P Dy PSNSIRY S Hr: UALauil emay | (00:81) 00ZL PEROIlY BwiL / Uoneiod el ertosk 61
snoauejjaasiiy ‘Al

\.“N\NR. QU.\.\Q“ /] uopesadQ Yyoumg |enuely ‘gL
(222 P AHC72 ST )70 POSNSIe) St WyF/Bwilemdy / (0822) 00'SL Peuolly swil / (A1an0day-jlag) uoe(os| “L1
PLTL< QRS >PosNsie) <75 Ui owi| eMIY | (0£L0) 000 :PNOIlY duwiL / Buydnoauq gy
[8GL + SCBL pesnsie) sEQ: w4Giawi) jemay [ (00:ZL)00:80 :PANOIlY dwiL / Buydnog ‘gl
/ SJUBWABAO PJeA hL
] SuoleIIUNWWOY gL
- XD uoneiadq pieA “|i|
:awil [emay /  (00:10) 000 :PaNO|ly dwi) HOIYS A3 2L
‘uoneany uona3Rs Anoy enuely ‘L1
awiy enydy / 0020 :PaN0[y 8wl Eo_uuuo._ SBAO\ doeg win| ‘oL
*18d() |enue/adusiaypy pasds
WOH jo asf]

Buiddoyg uoneys g “1adg J00Qq °

i~ o

SuoRedIuNWWOY) *

uopesedQ auljuie|y ||

n.Q\l.&\vﬂuaeEma& / 00:GE :P8NO|Y Bwi|

/ 159 axeug Buijjoy /158 Buyjoy °g

D P2G bl -QCLL / qeq -1adQ — uonoadsuj Jouaw| p

v220)2 WQN\NQ. YA TIOUV)Y)) » QE L Q\v 0 w1l ~M%TQ ]l -SSL / 1eq yae3 - uopdadsu) Jouaiu| ‘g
o g / qe buiies) - uogoadsuy sousiu| 'z

%o )7V B G Golog -/l T 407 3-S5 / uopoadsu) Jouang ‘|

C\\ )eLed . <<€ \\%,\Vks pesnsied | LK a91Aleg 10} __e.ﬁ_unsm |

(senunu ur 818) SANILTIV — (6402 40 8103s (8] Ayjenb & 10f pesinbel o1 sy1eway) SYHYINIY Ao S314093LYIENS/-SIIH093LYI

ALNVND
UN\_W\IM ‘ajeq 3 (1@93ys uonenunuod) NOLLYNTYAT ADNIIDIH0¥d JSV.L SOr JOSIA¥IINS AYOY ANV 3OLVIIHO NIVAL

Document 9 - Train Operator Cetrtification, Page 4 of 4

SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 22

Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —05/08/2023

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours

Final Report — Collision

E23163

Drafted By:




Appendix D - WMATA/RTRA Incident/Accident Report

WMATA/RTRA Incident/Accident Repor! (0ther than Molor Wehicle) Pags ot
Informalion: This page musi be completed Tor all incidenis

Dade: = | Incadent Time Time Reported Repadted by Customer 2 Employesda
_F—F - EifS om | S e ROGG O Other ) =
“Lécation p
= Mgz nine | Track #/Destirazion Ghan Marker Signa Number
,:V(/j;': J Af/"-i;"
O Broke 2 Fee i Custssmer Complaimt
= Customar lingss = Employsa Imjury “ Emipinyes B
= Elsvaior Enbrapment < Figil Vehicke incidam o O [ Exgploan i dascription of ingidani)
J OMNE (natural lighting]
|CaanMusk 3 Dadight Ligihts 0o Lightz O 0
Snow ) Sheet/lce 01 |Dark O TunnelUndergromd&a Lights Mot Wharking 23
JENTS: Always include equipment number vou wse far
Elajaini/Escalatoed ] AFC # r | Boom Number/Location:
N/B NE N
Faifire Number(s F " 7
v

il O Paid Amma .1-r Froe Amea O Garage O Siation Entrance 1 Stalresy # O Plattesm O Ancillary Room O
c= maported aboard Trein (O Oiher 2
Name of Fes panding Segenvisor [ Mame/De :ar'.'nurf;';?PLH.’.‘F-Fl." or other WHIATA rnspﬁnm'
“TRAIN INCIDENTS 7
Traifp I Destination Car Numkbars(S=t all cars in consist) Lead Car
S e ort, o 3FT0-32%1 JIARC

anpe af Fespomdin

Suparvisor Rame'Dapadtmend of CMMTTAST oo afsar WMATA responder

IBE THE INCIDENT: Include what you d@id to cormect the problem and who you nofified and when.
Dezcribe any property damage amd the exient of any injuries.

Y umr op.—.—.—mﬁfl:&; Armem PN IS @n—.f-ren'ﬁ? liank 0
When fermale customer L}Umf:"'—i;l down  onth tie .l'_'ﬂc-.ﬂ,)ih—'_'r'l._;(__
h fFont o rry A e S Ao jump o
e ook .ﬁca'/r j i,;;./—-*"" S paly e gmrga g oyt 6’.——.144&{«—'79
Ao _r-‘-::r',a s it -"‘/7‘%':;%-* e  Lemim s r:é:;,mf‘/ 1.-:-77{
donn Facres” covcha! conAnsl

Euuj;nue Completing Repar

Emmoyes Nama:iprim)|

i m _.i "[,'.'\it[:
: . , | F—F-F
Rum # == lock & Astigned Days
Sos w1 | il

e
Compleiad By Reviawing Manager

h::-i v ],.’j-;) .SHS

SME Mumber
20ESaZ s 0T T2 B

B R 0 b2 Cacy Dwsian o Spernear Telkar Copy P21 day FIGHST] ArviFst FCAMBNE O SEVRTITS PETAN i KO 107 (556 I Sl ATy apern

-SJ sruisar S e | - s ii:la‘it
| ' | 2do/ 2822

Document 10 — RTRA Incident Accident Report, Page 1 of 2

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 23
Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023

E23163

Approved By: SAFE 71 —05/08/2023




WMATA/RTRA Incident/Accident Reporl {Other than Mator Vehicle) 7oy

ﬁﬂdllinnal Information- Complete thiz page for any incident whera tha information iz available and when
_additional space is needed for incident description.

Cystomer involved O Employee Invoived B Winess 0

Lag) Nama, Frst §ame

Batd &f Birt Se nE Phoime Woark Phona
»

Harge Atdress

Mzidra af Injurylliness

Les i tancn Oifnred: Acceptad O Daclined

H Tram=spnriad

Hospita f,r A lance Mugnbe Artiva Depariure

Y. % -
N4 A " ;’j‘ Ar AP

_Culslomer Inkolved O Employee Invalved & Wilntss O :

List|Mame. Finst Namd Employes #

Dizte af Barth Sax Home Phone Work Phane Catll Phane

Hom|e fdd ress Email Address

Mtk of Irjury/TIness o =

fxr I.!-!EI'I'|'- (fieret Accapted O Daclined

Il i iporiad;

He -.|||'.|- . ==5 | Ambubasce Number Arriva Dipariyng

Fo|ice/Fire/0ier AQENGIES INVOIVED _
SRS ehnn BV Time Nima Bamga/Unis Numba

sction/Aarival Tiine Heme Badga/Unk Numba

I:IE: CRIBE THE INGIDENT {continued or wilness stafement): Include what you did to cerrect (he problem and
you notified and when. Describe any property damage and the axtent of any injuries.

—r

i | -4 ! v
-+ s |,.:I|:’:'|:-r'u-ril':rll:l|'| -"ll'rﬁrﬂ"' ﬁ Lf;) 'r 'ITEA-" g: a? ETERM L
/ ;o - £ S ~) / ;
f’;‘l'{ﬂ‘ fﬂ'.:,r' i rh.lj -'l:v;‘! -"ll ;_/_. .ﬂj/ k1 :""IJL -"{.- [ X S .!r'"'I }—z.m p-(lt <X FL b B J uh;,'i:r_f.r‘r

A ‘—{4’: e ‘,:: - .::f’ Jat B & s 4 etV praiin . When

L . 7 S
= Se-sf f‘?rr— Jvﬁf;. r?'< el I it T i e o Bl i s ¥ Fig

g " f o r’
m——m W f;f'.»- L b ;"/ J;aw: . 'H'::‘-:...*
|

r"r‘E' _w"r.u e (:ﬂ.m..-ﬂ r fr.p- T ;f-f'l_/?_,ua/ 4 .ﬁ-h)‘fx -’-«c

Cortyra! condrsl

_mE
-;_

nr eSi Ol el Tl RS CIENY MEE

Document 11 - RTRA Incident Accident Report, Page 2 of 2

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 24
Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023

E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




Appendix E — Root Cause Analysis

@ Train ID 421 Why Persan entered the @
collided with a ? roadway as the frain 7
ru:;vrrsaoyna?:f.[r:;al e v st e sizien Person intentionally placed
Ciy Station themselves in the pathway of the
; train causing a collision and
Train Service was subseqUent service susDEnzion.

suspended at
Crystal City Station.

5 Root Cause AHEIYSES WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Incident Date: March 9, 2023 Time: 20:23 hours Drafted By:  SAFE 711 — 05/02/2023 |Page 25

Final Report — Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 707 — 05/08/2023
E23163 Approved By: SAFE 71 — 05/08/2023




	W-0236 – Collision at Crystal City Station – March 9, 2023 (E23163).pdf
	E23163 - 20230309 - Final Report - Collison - Crystal City Station.pdf

